## RESOLUTION NO. 30959

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TO ENTER INTO AN **AGREEMENT** WITH THE **CHATTANOOGA** ECONOMIC COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (SOUTHEAST TENNESSEE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT) FOR A MULTI-YEAR PERIOD BEGINNING ON DECEMBER 1, 2021, AND ENDING ON AUGUST 31, 2023, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TO APPLY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) BROWNFIELD ASSESSMENT AND CLEANUP GRANTS, AND FOR THE CITY CHATTANOOGA TO **ACCEPT** THESE GRANTS. AWARDED, WITH THE CITY'S SHARE NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000.00) OR TWENTY (20%) PERCENT OF THE GRANT AWARD.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Administrator for Economic Development to enter into an agreement with the Chattanooga Area Economic Council of Governments (Southeast Tennessee Development District) for a multi-year period beginning on December 1, 2021, and ending on August 31, 2023, on behalf of the City of Chattanooga, to apply for Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Brownfield Assessment and Cleanup Grants, and for the City of Chattanooga to accept these grants, if awarded, with the City's share not to exceed \$100,000.00 or twenty (20%) percent of the grant award.

ADOPTED: November 30, 2021

/mem